thing of value liable to taxation, they shall add to such aggregate valuation of personal property, an amount which, in their judgment, will render such aggregate valuation a just and equitable valuation of all the personal property liable to taxation belonging to such persons.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1873.

CHAPTER 79.

[Published March 4, 1873.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Appleton to issue bonds for the purpose of purchasing a steam fire engine and apparatus, and building an engine house for said city, and to repeal chapter fifty-nine of the private and local laws of 1872.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of May issue Appleton is hereby authorized to make, execute and issue a series of bonds of said city, not to exceed twelve in number, of the denomination of one thousand dollars each, to be numbered from one to twelve, and said bonds to be dated severally at such time or times as the same shall be issued. The principal of When and where payable. said bonds shall be payable in one, two, three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven and twelve years respectively, after the date thereof, to such person or persons as may be entitled to receive the same, and shall be payable at the city of New York, at such bank or office as the said council shall determine, and such bonds shall have interest coupons attached, and shall bear interest from the date thereof respectively, until the principal thereof shall be paid, at the rate of seven per cent per annum, payable in the city of New York, at such bank or office as the said council shall determine, annually after the date thereof, on the presentation and surrender of the several interest coupons thereto attached. Said bonds shall be signed by the mayor of said city and countersigned by the clerk of said city, and shall have the seal of said city thereto attached.

Shall prescribe

SECTION. 2. The common council of said city shall, before the issuing of any such bonds, prescribe and adopt the form thereof, and determine the amount to be issued, and the time or times when the same shall bear date.

Shall be good and valid.

SECTION 8. Such bonds, when issued in accordance with the provisions of this act, shall be good and valid according to the terms and provisions thereof, and payable as therein provided.

How proceeds to be applied. SECTION 4. The proceeds of said bonds shall be applied by said common council to the purchase of a steam fire engine and apparatus, and to building an engine house for said city.

Shall levy annual tax. SECTION 5. The said common council is hereby authorized and required to levy annually upon the taxable property of said city, in addition to all other taxes, a sufficient tax to pay the amount of principal and interest that shall become due upon such bonds, until the whole thereof shall be paid.

Repealed.

SECTION 6. Chapter fifty-nine of the private and local laws of the year 1872 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1878.

CHAPTER 80.

[Published March 5, 1873.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named for the use of the Institute for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb, for the payment of current expenses from April 1st, 1873, to February 1st, 1874.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriated.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-eight thousand and five hundred dollars, in full for the payment of the current expenses at the Institute for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb, from April 1st, 1873, to February 1st, 1874.

When payable.

SECTION 2. All sums for current expenses shall be drawn from the treasury not oftener than quarterly in advance.